fphar-08-00477 July 14, 2017 Time: 15:38 # 1
ORIGINAL RESEARCH
published: 18 July 2017
doi: 10.3389/fphar.2017.00477
Edited by:
Viktória Jeney,
University of Debrecen, Hungary
Reviewed by:

Nizet, V., et al. (2015). Streptococcal toxins: role in pathogenesis and disease.
Cell Microbiol. 17, 1721–1741. doi: 10.1111/cmi.12531
Bastiat-Sempe, B., Love, J. F., Lomayesva, N., and Wessels, M. R. (2014).
Streptolysin O and NAD-glycohydrolase prevent phagolysosome acidification
and promote group A Streptococcus survival in macrophages. mBio 5:e1690-14.
doi: 10.1128/mBio.01690-14
Cegelski, L., Marshall, G. R., Eldridge, G. R., and Hultgren, S. J. (2008). The biology
and future prospects of antivirulence therapies. Nat. Rev. Microbiol. 6, 17–27.
doi: 10.1038/nrmicro1818
Chandrasekaran, S., and Caparon, M. G. (2016). The NADase-negative variant of
the Streptococcus pyogenes toxin NAD+ glycohydrolase induces JNK1-mediated
programmed cellular necrosis. mBio 7:e02215-15. doi: 10.1128/mBio.02215-15
Chatellier, S., Ihendyane, N., Kansal, R. G., Khambaty, F., Basma, H., Norrby-
Teglund, A., et al. (2000). Genetic relatedness and superantigen expression
in group A Streptococcus serotype M1 isolates from patients with severe and
nonsevere invasive diseases. Infect. Immun. 68, 3523–3534. doi: 10.1128/IAI.68.
6.3523-3534.2000
Cheng, J., Teply, B. A., Sherifi, I., Sung, J., Luther, G., Gu, F. X., et al. (2007).
Formulation of functionalized PLGA-PEG nanoparticles for in vivo targeted
drug delivery. Biomaterials 28, 869–876. doi: 10.1016/j.biomaterials.2006.
09.047
Chiarot, E., Faralla, C., Chiappini, N., Tuscano, G., Falugi, F., Gambellini, G., et al.
(2013). Targeted amino acid substitutions impair streptolysin O toxicity and
group A Streptococcus virulence. mBio 4:e387-12. doi: 10.1128/mBio.00387-12
Clatworthy, A. E., Pierson, E., and Hung, D. T. (2007). Targeting virulence:
a new paradigm for antimicrobial therapy. Nat. Chem. Biol. 3, 541–548.
doi: 10.1038/nchembio.2007.24
Cole, J. N., Barnett, T. C., Nizet, V., and Walker, M. J. (2011). Molecular insight
into invasive group A streptococcal disease. Nat. Rev. Microbiol. 9, 724–736.
doi: 10.1038/nrmicro2648
Dale, J. B., Washburn, R. G., Marques, M. B., and Wessels, M. R. (1996).
Hyaluronate capsule and surface M protein in resistance to opsonization of
group A streptococci. Infect. Immun. 64, 1495–1501.
Desilets, J., Lejeune, A., Mercer, J., and Gicquaud, C. (2001). Nanoerythrosomes, a
new derivative of erythrocyte ghost: IV. Fate of reinjected nanoerythrosomes.
Anticancer Res. 21, 1741–1747.
Dohrmann, S., Cole, J. N., and Nizet, V. (2016). Conquering neutrophils. PLoS
Pathog. 12:e1005682. doi: 10.1371/journal.ppat.1005682
Fontaine, M. C., Lee, J. J., and Kehoe, M. A. (2003). Combined contributions of
streptolysin O and streptolysin S to virulence of serotype M5 Streptococcus
pyogenes strain Manfredo. Infect. Immun. 71, 3857–3865. doi: 10.1128/IAI.71.
7.3857-3865.2003
Goldmann, O., Rohde, M., Chhatwal, G. S., and Medina, E. (2004). Role of
macrophages in host resistance to group A streptococci. Infect. Immun. 72,
2956–2963. doi: 10.1128/IAI.72.5.2956-2963.2004
Goldmann, O., Sastalla, I., Wos-Oxley, M., Rohde, M., and Medina, E. (2009).
Streptococcus pyogenes induces oncosis in macrophages through the activation
of an inflammatory programmed cell death pathway. Cell Microbiol. 11,
138–155. doi: 10.1111/j.1462-5822.2008.01245.x

fphar-08-00477 July 14, 2017 Time: 15:38 # 10
Escajadillo et al. RBC Nanosponges Inhibit a Streptococcal Toxin
Kristian, S. A., Datta, V., Weidenmaier, C., Kansal, R., Fedtke, I., Peschel, A.,
et al. (2005). D-alanylation of teichoic acids promotes group A Streptococcus
antimicrobial peptide resistance, neutrophil survival, and epithelial cell
invasion. J. Bacteriol. 187, 6719–6725. doi: 10.1128/JB.187.19.6719-6725.
2005
Kroll, A. V., Fang, R. H., and Zhang, L. (2017). Biointerfacing and applications of
cell membrane-coated nanoparticles. Bioconjug. Chem. 28, 23–32. doi: 10.1021/
acs.bioconjchem.6b00569
LaRock, C. N., and Nizet, V. (2015). Cationic antimicrobial peptide resistance
mechanisms of streptococcal pathogens. Biochim. Biophys. Acta 1848,
3047–3054. doi: 10.1016/j.bbamem.2015.02.010
Limbago, B., Penumalli, V., Weinrick, B., and Scott, J. R. (2000). Role of streptolysin
O in a mouse model of invasive group A streptococcal disease. Infect. Immun.
68, 6384–6390. doi: 10.1128/IAI.68.11.6384-6390.2000
Luk, B. T., and Zhang, L. (2015). Cell membrane-camouflaged nanoparticles for
drug delivery. J. Control. Release 220, 600–607. doi: 10.1016/j.jconrel.2015.
07.019
Munguia, J., and Nizet, V. (2017). Pharmacological targeting of the host-

global burden. Curr. Top. Microbiol. Immunol. 368, 1–27. doi: 10.1007/82_
2012_280
Ruiz, N., Wang, B., Pentland, A., and Caparon, M. (1998). Streptolysin O and
adherence synergistically modulate proinflammatory responses of keratinocytes
to group A streptococci. Mol. Microbiol. 27, 337–346. doi: 10.1046/j.1365-2958.
1998.00681.x
Schroeder, A., Heller, D. A., Winslow, M. M., Dahlman, J. E., Pratt, G. W.,
Langer, R., et al. (2011). Treating metastatic cancer with nanotechnology. Nat.
Rev. Cancer 12, 39–50. doi: 10.1038/nrc3180
Sharma, G., Sharma, A. R., Nam, J. S., Doss, G. P., Lee, S. S., and Chakraborty, C.
(2015). Nanoparticle based insulin delivery system: the next generation efficient
therapy for type 1 diabetes. J. Nanobiotechnol. 13:74. doi: 10.1186/s12951-015-
0136-y
Sierig, G., Cywes, C., Wessels, M. R., and Ashbaugh, C. D. (2003). Cytotoxic effects
of streptolysin o and streptolysin S enhance the virulence of poorly encapsulated
group A streptococci. Infect. Immun. 71, 446–455. doi: 10.1128/IAI.71.1.446-
455.2003
Steer, A. C., Curtis, N., and Carapetis, J. R. (2008). Diagnosis and treatment of
invasive group A streptococcal infections. Expert Opin. Med. Diagn. 2, 289–301.
doi: 10.1517/17530059.2.3.289